Commission for Aaron Murray's Ordination Exams <> Minutes Via Zoom <> August 13, 2022

- 1. Adam Niess, Ken Nelson, Scott Damerow, Mark Hart, Tom Dinkledine, and Shawn Anderson were present via zoom
- 2. The court was constituted in prayer at 8:37 am.
- 3. Agenda was received by common consent.
- 4. Motion carried to elect Ken Nelson to serve as clerk.
- 5. <u>Motion carried</u> to set the time and place for Aaron Murray's Ordination Exams on Wednesday, August 17, 2022, at the Marion RP Church (1100 W Jeffras Ave, Marion, IN 46952) beginning at 6:30 pm.
- 6. For Mr. Murray's Expository Sermon on an Assigned Text, he will preach from Judges 17.
- 7. It was agreed by common consent that Mr. Phil Pockras will facilitate Mr. Murray's Personal Godliness exam
- 8. It was agreed by common consent that Mr. Ian Wise will facilitate Mr. Murray's Soundness in the Faith and Commitment to the RPC Testimony exam
- 9. It was agreed by common consent that Mr. Dick Knodel can join us via Zoom on Aug 17.
- 10. The court adjourned in prayer in Christ's name and authority at 8:45 am.

Shawn Anderson, Moderator

Ken Nelson, Clerk

Kenneth J. Nelson

Commission for Aaron Murray's Ordination Exams <> Minutes Marion RP Church (1100 W Jeffras Ave, Marion, IN 46952) August 17, 2022

- 1. Adam Niess, Ken Nelson, Scott Damerow, Mark Hart, Tom Dinkledine, Phil Pockras, Ian Wise, and Shawn Anderson were present. Dick Knodel was present via zoom.
- 2. Shawn Anderson read Acts 8:26-40 and those in attendance sang from Psalm 95A to the praise of God. The court was constituted in prayer at 6:41 pm in the name of Jesus Christ, the only King and Head of the church.
- 3. The agenda was approved by common consent.
- 4. Motion carried so that privileges of the floor were granted to all ordained presbyters in the RPCNA.
- 5. Aaron Murray came forward to preach his ordination-level Sermon exam, called upon God's name in a prayer of illumination, read Judges 17, preached from the text, and concluded in the singing of Psalm 125, after which comments were received, and the exam was unanimously sustained by roll call vote.
- 6. Aaron Murray received his ordination-level Soundness in the Faith & Commitment to the RPC Testimony exam from Ian Wise, who asked Mr. Murray questions and received answers, after which questions and comments were received from the floor and the exam was unanimously sustained by roll call vote.
- 7. Aaron Murray came forward to receive his ordination-level Personal Godliness exam from Phil Pockras, who asked Mr. Murray questions and received answers, after which questions and comments were received from the floor and the exam was unanimously sustained by roll call vote.
- 8. The court unanimously sustained Aaron Murray's ordination by roll call vote. The AIC will handle the time and place of Mr. Murray's ordination.
- 9. Motion carried to adjourn the meeting.
- 10. The clerk read the minutes (8/13, 8/16), and it was moved, seconded, and passed to adopt the minutes.
- 11. The court adjourned in prayer in Christ's name and authority at 8:17 pm.

Shawn Anderson, Moderator

Ken Nelson, Clerk

Kenneth J. Nelson

Commission for Aaron Murray's Ordination Exams Marion RP Church (1100 W Jeffras Ave, Marion, IN 46952) August 17, 2022	Attendance	Ordination Level Sermon Exam	Soundness of the Faith & Commitment to RPC Testimony Exam	Personal Godliness Exam	Vote for Ordination
Name					
Adam Niess	Р	S	S	S	S
Dick Knodel	Р	S	S	S	S
lan Wise	Р	S	S	S	S
Ken Nelson	Р	S	S	S	S
Mark Hart	Р	S	S	S	S
Phil Pockras	Р	S	S	S	S
Scott Damerow	Р	S	S	S	S
Shawn Anderson	Р	S	S	S	S
Tom Dinkledine	Р	S	S	S	S
(S)=sustain		9	9	9	9
(N)= not sustain		0	0	0	0
(A)=Abstain		0	0	0	0